

# Correction: Bulletin From the Annual General Meeting in Scandinavian Real Heart AB on 14 June 2023

The previous press release was inadvertently published with a MAR label. No information in the communiqué was of such a nature that it relates to MAR.

Press Release, 15 June 2023

The Annual General Meeting in Scandinavian Real Heart AB (the "Company") has been held on 14 June 2023 and in particular the following resolutions were made.

Adoption of the profit and loss statement and the balance sheet, appropriation of the results and discharge of liability

The Annual General Meeting resolved to adopt the presented profit and loss statements and balance sheet for the financial year 2022. Furthermore, the Annual General Meeting resolved that no dividend will be paid for the financial year 2022 and that the results shall be carried forward into new account. The Annual General Meeting resolved to discharge the Board members and the CEO, active during the financial year 2022, from liability towards the Company.

### Determination of fees for Board members and auditor

The Annual General Meeting resolved that a fee of SEK 150,000 shall be paid to the Chairman of the Board of Directors and SEK 72,500 to each of the other Board members who do not work operationally within the Company. It was resolved that fees to the auditor shall be paid according to approved invoices.

# **Election of Board of Directors and auditor**

The Annual General Meeting resolved that the Board shall consist of five board members without deputies.

For the time until the end of the next Annual General Meeting, Christer Norström, Azad Najar, Ulf Grape, Oliver Voigt and Solveig Bergström were re-elected as Board members. Christer Norström was re-elected as Chairman of the Board.

The auditing company Grant Thornton Sweden AB was re-elected as auditor for the period until the Annual General Meeting 2024. The Company has been informed that Joakim Söderin will be appointed as auditor-in-charge.

### **Nomination Committee**

The Annual General Meeting resolved that the Nomination Committee for the Annual General Meeting 2024 shall consist of Kim Norström and Azad Najar.

### **Amendment of the Articles of Association**

The Annual General Meeting resolved on an amendment of the Articles of Association whereby the share capital in the Company shall amount to not less than SEK 7,000,000 and not more than SEK 28,000,000 and the number of shares shall amount to not less than 70,000,000 shares and not more than of 280,000,000 shares.

Furthermore, it was resolved to introduce a new section 11 in the Articles of Association which allows the General Meeting to be held in Västerås or Stockholm.

# Approval of the resolution by the Board of Directors to issue new units consisting of shares and warrants with preferential rights for the shareholders

The Annual General Meeting resolved to approve the Board of Directors' resolution of 15 May 2023, on issuance of units, in the form of new shares and warrants giving right to subscribe for new shares, with preferential rights for the shareholders. The issue comprises no more than 69,958,496 new shares and no more than 41,954,941 warrants of series TO2, which may be subscribed for and allotted together in the form of so called units where each unit consists of two (2) shares and one (1) warrant of series TO2. After the issue, the shares and the warrants will be separated. Two (2) warrants entitles to subscription of one (1) new share in the Company.

The shareholders of the Company shall have preferential rights to subscribe for units. For each share held on the record date, the shareholder receives one unit right, whereby one unit right entitles to subscribe for one unit. The record date for determining which shareholders shall be entitled to subscribe for units on a preferential basis shall be 16 June 2023.

In case not all units have been subscribed for, the Board of Directors shall decide that allotment of units subscribed for without unit rights shall take place up to the maximum amount of the issue, whereby the Board of Directors primarily will allot units to those who also subscribed for units based on unit rights, and in the event of over subscription, pro rata to their subscription based on unit rights. Secondly, the Board of Directors will allot units to those who subscribed for units without unit rights, and if full allotment cannot be made, pro rata to their subscription. To the extent not possible, allotment shall be made through drawing of lots, and finally, subject to such allocation being required in order for the issue to be fully subscribed, to the guarantors of the issue.

Warrants may also, with deviation from the shareholders' preferential rights, be subscribed for by underwriters in the rights issue that have chosen to receive compensation in the form of newly issued units.

The subscription price is SEK 1.60 per unit, corresponding to SEK 0.80 per share. The warrants are issued free of charge. In the case of full subscription, this provides issuing proceeds of approximately MSEK 56.

Subscription for units with or without unit rights shall be made during the period from 20 June 2023 until, and including 7 July 2023. The Board of Directors shall be entitled to extend the subscription period. Trading with unit rights is expected to take place during the period from 20 June 2023 until, and including 4 July 2023. Trading in BTU (Paid Subscribed Units) is expected to take place from 20 June 2023 until, around week 30 2023.

### Authorisation for the Board of Directors to resolve on a new share issue

The Annual General Meeting resolved on authorisation for the Board of Directors to, within the limits of the applicable Articles of Association, with or without deviating from the shareholders' preferential rights, on one or more occasions during the period until the next Annual General Meeting, resolve on an increase in the Company's share capital through a new issue of shares in the Company.

Complete proposals regarding the Annual General Meeting's resolutions as above are available on the Company's website,  $\underline{www.realheart.se}$ 

## For more information please contact:

Ina Laura Perkins, CEO

Phone: +46(0)70 406 49 21

E-mail: inalaura.perkins@realheart.se

Certified Adviser: Svensk Kapitalmarknadsgranskning AB, www.skmg.se

Scandinavian Real Heart AB develops a total artificial heart (TAH) for implantation in patients with life-threatening heart failure. Realheart® TAH has a patented design that resembles that of the natural human heart. The artificial heart consists of a four-chamber system (two atria and two ventricles) designed to generate a physiological blood flow pattern that mimics the body's natural circulation. A unique concept in the medical technology world.